STATE OF NEW‘JERSEY
Depar*oms..«nt of Law and Public Safety
DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CGONTROL
1100 Raymond Blvd. Newark 2, N. J.

 BULLETIN 1347 - - August 8, 1960

ITEM
1.

2.
3e

4,

5,
8o

7

8,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPELLATE DECISIONS - ELMWOOD BAR AND GRILL, INC. v. NORTH

. BERGEN,

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Woodbridge Township) - SALES TO
MINORS - MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
20.DAYS.

‘DISQHALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS - FIVE YEARS GOOD
.CONDUCT NOT SHOWN ~ APPLICATION DENIED.

SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - STILL, MOTOR VEHICLE

- AND OTHER APPURTENANT PERSONAL PROPERTY ORDERED FORFEITED -

PADLOCKING WAIVED.

ACTIVITY REPORT FOR JUNE 1960.

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Lekehurst) - SALES TO MINORS -
MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS,.
IESS 5 FOR PLEA«

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Jersey City) - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
NOT TRULY LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5
FOR PLEA.

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Carlstadt) = ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

NOT TRULY LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS LESS &
FOR PLEA. -

STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS.

New Jerssy State Library



STATE OF - NEW JEHSEY .
. Department of Law and Public Safety
- DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL -
llOO Raymond BlVdo‘ Newark 2, No Jo

‘BULLETIN 1547 f' - o f o ,~ﬁ : if ', August 8, 1960

1. gggEgLATE DECISIONS - ELMWOOD BAR‘AND GRILL, ING. v. NORTH -

ELMWOOD BAR AND GRILL, ING.,
t/a ‘ELMWOOD BAR & GRILL,

ON APPEAL =
~ CONCLUSIONS
" AND ORDER

Appellant,
| l.le.» . |
| MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC

~ BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE TOWNBHIP
~ OF NORTH BERGEN, -

o _ Respondent. . o . - ;Ig<-,;,I | ij
- Samuel Raffaelo, Esq., Attorney for Appellant. e
HNicholas Se- Schloeder, Esq., by Robert w. Bazzani, Esq., Attorney
. for Respondent, ,
B THE DIREOTOR° ) . e
* The Hearer has filed the following Report herein-'

, "This is an appeal from the action of respondent whereby on
January 25, 1960, by resolution, it revoked appellant's plenary
“retall consumption license effective February 1, .1960, after '
- finding appellant guilty -on charges alleging the following..

o 'Sale, service and delivery and allowing, permitting
. and-suffering the sale, service and delivery of
alcoholic beverages, and allowing the consumption T
- of alcoholic beverages on the licensed premises
' between the hours of 3:00 A.M. and 7:00 A.M. on
'Saturday, October 10, 1959; in violation of Sectlon
9 of an ordinance adopted by the Board of Commisasioners -
voof the Township of North Bergen on December 4, 1940.4

'Allowdng, permitting and suffering in and upcn the N
“licensed premises, foul and filthy and obscene languags
~and conduct, brawls, acts of violence, disturbances
* and unnecessary noise; and allowing,: permitting and
. suffering the licensed place of business to be conm.
ducted in such manner as to become a nulsance; all.
- in violation of State Regulation No. 20, Rule 5 of =
the Rules and Regulations of the State of New Jersey,
~ Department of Lew and Public Safety, Division of i
Alcoholic Beverage Control,' ‘ o

4 "Appellant's premises are located at 704 - 74th Street,,, -
North Bergen. - _ L v

"Upon the filing of the appeal, an order was entered by the
Director on February 15, 1960, staying respondent's order of "
revocation until entry of & iurther order herein. . R S. 553 1-51. S

o "In its petition of appeal, as amended, appellant alleges h
in substance that respondent's action was erroneous in that it was =~
.againet the weight -of the evidence, that respondent abused ite '
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discretion and that thslpenaltyviﬁposed tis out‘of‘all proportidn_
to the serlousness of the alleged violations charged.! '

"Respondent in its ariswer denies appellant's allegations
and avers in substance that its determination to revoke the license
was predicated upon the factual evidence adduced before 1it.

: "At the hearing herein the transcript of the proceedings
‘before respondent Board was received in evidence pursuant to Rule
8 of State Regulation No. 15, and both sides rested, » '

_ "It appears from the transcript that the witnesses called by
respondent to substantiate the first charge were Captain Kvilesz, .
Lieutenant Eller and Detective Rosatellil of the North Bergen Palice
Department, and Mrs., Emma Dick, and that thosée called to substantiate
the second charge were Mrs., Emma Dick, herimother Mrs, Emma Lang,
Mrs, Anne Ranuro and Mrs. Ruth Strobel., Appellant's witness was its .
bartender (Louis Urcinole).

"Lieutenant Eller testified in substance that at 2:58 a.me
Saturday, October 10, 1959, he received a !'phone call at. Polilce
Headquarters that a man was being beaten 1n front of the Elmwood
Tavern and dispatched Captain Kvilesz, Detective Rosatelll and
Officer Campbell to lnvestigate; that at 3:35 a.,m. he recelved another
'phone  call and procesded with Detective Rosatelll to the same
pranises where he saw Officer Campbell; that he and Officer Campbell .
entered the premises wherein he spoke to the bartender, 'I told him
that I understand everybody was chased out of here at 3:00 olclock,
and he said "yes"' and that thersafter Detective Rosatelli, who had
remained outside, showed him blood spots on the sidewalks ;

"Oaptain Kvilesz testified in substance that he arrived at
the Elmwood Tavern at '3:00 ofclock, give a little one way or the
other! and 'after we dispersed the few that congregaﬁed{on the
outside of the place, I came into headquarters.' On cross- '
examination he testlfied that the patrons cleared out &t one
minute to three and that, so far as he was concerned, !'there was
no fight in the tavern.' ‘ S -

. / : :
"Detective Rosatelli testified in substance that he arrived

at the Elmwood Tavern at about 2:58 a.m. and found no one lying on

the sidewalk; that, as he entered the tavern, the pabtrons were

leaving; that he and Lleutenant Eller were dispatched to the tavern
_at 3:35 a.,m.; that Lieutenant Eller went in and he remained outside

and that, while he was waiting for Lieutenant ‘Eller, no one entered .-

the tavern. ' '

- Wypg, Emms Dick testified in substance that she lives directly
across the street from the Elmwecod Tavern; that close to 3:00 o'clock
October 10, 1959, she called the police about men beating a man in the
street; that the police chased them; that about 5330 a.m. & lot of
men and women got out of & car and went back in the barroom; that
she could hear the cash reglster going and glasses going and the Juke
box playing, end she again called the police and watched until every-
body was out of the place., Respecting the alleged right, she stated
at first that she didn't know where the participants came from and,
when her memory was refreshed by refersnce to a statement she gave to'
the police, she stated that they came. out, of the Elmwood Tavern and -
that the fight occurred after 3300 o'clock. However, on.cross-
examination she testified that she wsaw only one of the men who _
engaged in the fight come out of the tavern. - As to Charge 2, Mrs.
Dick testified that on the early morning of October 10 there was &
lot of noise outside the tavern; that men and women were using filthy
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' 1anguage, that st 3:03 and 5 50 a.mi she heard the’ juke box playing ' .
in the. tavern, cars starting and stopping; that on October 9 she :
saw a man and a woman in a car parked on her property; that the man
_who had come from the tavern was partlally undressed; that she called

' the police; that at about 1:00 a.m, October 9 she saw a woman sitting
on the tavern steps with a highball in her hand singing at the top -
of her volce and hollering into the barroom, 'Boys, IL'm the night
show here;! that these things occurred two or three times a week
after 3:00, 4: OO, 5:00 and 6:00 o'clock and that she. saw people
: going into the tavern at 7:00 a.m.

"Mrs Emma Lang (mother of Mrs. Dick) testified that -she

lives directly across the street from the tavern;. that on October

10, 1959, she saw a man lying on the sidewalk and being kicked by
- other men; that the police came and, after they left,’ ‘people went

into the tavern and stayed until after 5:00 or 6:00; that she heard

women outside the tavern use filthy language and saw them 'take thelir
- underwear off and flash it around in the street, kicking their legs
~up!, end that she waw a man come out of the tavern and throw 1nto

the street .a fire cracker which exploded like dynamite.

: “Anna Ranuro testified. that 'she 1ives directly across the
street from the Elmwood Tavern, that on October 10, between the
hours of 3:30 and 4:00 a.m., she heard the Jjuke box play in the
tavern; that at 35:50 a.m. she saw two couples enter the tavern and
that at 7:50 p.m. she saw a woman who used filthy language being
pushed by & man into a station wagon; that on one occasion she

~heard an explosion and heard a motorcycle backfiring, and that on
enother occasion she requested the owner to quiet down - the juke

"boxe : : A

"Mrs. Ruth Strobel testified that she lives directly acrbss

-~ the street from the Elmwood Tavern; that between 3:30 a.m. and
. 4:00 a,m. October 10, 1959, she heard the Juke box playing in
appellant's tavern; that people were constantly going in and out of -
. the premlses; that on another occaslon around midnight she saw a

 glrl come out of the tavern with a glass in her hand and dance

- picking her dress up and down, and that occaslonally she heard fire
crackers exploding. On cross-examlnatlon she testifled that on
October 10 she did not see anything going on outside the tavern
and that, on the occasion when she saw the girl dancing outside the -
tavern, she did not hear the girl use any foul . language or make any
statement whatsoever. v

“Louis Urcinole testified that the tavern opens at 8 00
pem.; that on October 10, when the Captain ceme in, -'Frank and
myself Were there alone and a few others were there helping me
clean up;! that the helpers were committee members of a Columbus
Day party held at the tavern that night; that no drinks were served
after 3:00 a.m,; that he and hils helpers were out of the -‘premises

- at 3:45 a.m.; that during the evening two fellows had an argument
- and he. told them to leave, which they dld; that he knew nothing of
- any fight outside the - premises and did not hear any offensive
ﬁlanguage being used. : :

"Section 9 of the ordinance in question prohibits the sale,

- service or delivery of alcoholic beverages between 3:00 a.m. and

. 7:00 a,m. on weekdays, and also provides that no licensee shall
allow the consumption of any alcoholic beverages on licensed premises
during sald hours. Having carefully consldered the evidence adduced -
before respondent Board, and particularly the testimony of the polioce
officers, I find that there 1s no evlidence to substantlate the :
'charge that alcoholic beverages were served t6 or consumed by anyone
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-iiyafter‘3=oo 8o Respecting the nulsance chargs, I find that
~ credence cannot be glven to the testimony of the women as to what
. allegedly occurred during the early hours of October 10, To do so
© would necessitate a finding that the alleged disturbances were
-committed in the presence of one or. more of the pollice officers
whose testimony 1s that they were In or near appellantfs ' tavern
; from 2358 to 3145 a.m, - Respecting the fight and the other alleged
" dilsturbances testified to by the women, it is evident that none of -
. them occurred in and upon the licensed premises, To predicate guilt
upon the evidence adduced hereln and to revoke appellant's license
as a result. of such finding appears to me to be both arbltrary and
- capriclous and an unreasonable exercise of discretlonary power. OCfe
‘Robinson v, Glassboro, Bulletin 829, Item 10, . =

A . "In view of the aforesaid, I conclude that the evidence falls -

.~ to-support a finding of appellant's guilt as to elther charge, and .

I recomﬁend, therefore, that an order be entered reversing respondent's
‘actions” - :

S "Pursuant to the provisions of Rule 14 of State Regulation

. Noes 15, the attorney for respondent filed with me exceptlons to the
- Hearer's Report and written argument thereto. After reviewing the
- file, I notified the attorneys for appellant and respondent that I
. desired to hear oral argument, and oral argument was heard by me

- on May 27, 1960, » o

I have carefully considered the evidence presented in the
proceedings held by the Municipal Board, the briefs filed with the
Hearer, the exceptlons to the Hearer's Report and the oral argument.
I disagree with the conclusions of the Hearer and shall not accept
his recommendation of reversal, for the following reasons:

: 1. While the police officers testified that, when they .
first arrived at the premises shortly after 3 a.m., they understood
that "everybody was chased out of here at 3:00 o'clock", neverthe-~

"-less the women who reside across the street testified that a number
of people entered the premises after the police left and one woman
testifled that she could then hear the cash reglater golng and the
'‘juke box playing. ; o , : : _

_ 2, There 1s definite proof that there was a fresh pool of
blood on the sidewalk in front of the premises when the police
arrived shortly after 3 a.m. . There is a clear inference that this
resulted from a beabing which a patron received from another patron
directly outside the premises, after they had started an argument
wlithin the premises, ,

3. There 1s testimony by nelghbors that on various occaslons
women sat on the steps of the 1icensed premlses, drinking, singing
loudly and making obscene remarks to those in the tavern and that on
orie occaslon a woman was dancing around outside -the premises without
undergarments, :

: -4, The bartender was the only witness. for appellant, indicating
8 lack of interest on the part of the owners, ‘ -

. .B, The manner of operation, including the lack of consideration
for those residing in the neighborhood, the violation of closing
hours and the conduct of the patrons outside the premises, establishes,
- in my opinion, the guillt of appellant as to the charges herein.

For the aforesaid peasons, I shall affirm the action of
respondent whereby 1t. found appellent gullty as charged and revoked
its license. Revocation was not too severe a penalty in view of the
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) fact that, in a prior appeal, the- action of respondent whe reby- 1t sus-

- pended appellant's license for pemmltting consumption . ‘during prohibited

- -hours was affirmed, Elmwood Bar & Grill, Ince. ve. North Bergen,
Bulletin 1528,-Item 2 '

Accordﬁngly, it is, on thils 6th day of June 1960,

_ ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same is

 hereby affirmed, and the. order of revocation, stayed by my order:

- dated February 15, 1960, is hereby restored to- become effectivo v
1mmediatelye : _ -

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
' DIREGTOR ’

2. DISCI?LINARY PHOCEEDINGS ~ SALES TO MINORS = MITIGATING cIRcUM- |
* STANCES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20. DAYS.

In the Matter of Disciplinary :
Proceedings against

CONCLUSIONS

MAJESTIC BOWLING ACADEMY, INC.
’ - AND ORDER

' .t/a MAJESTIC BOWLING AGCADEMY
Ne Jo Hlighway No. 9 and Pennsylvania Ave,. -
Woodbridge Township '
PO Box 999, Perth Amboy, Ns J.

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption
License C-32, issued by the Township
Committee of the Township of Woodbridge.

P R et ~ - ~r

'W1111am Ko Miller, Esq.; Attorney for Defendant- licensee. lf~ SR
Edward Fe Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic AR
Beverage Controle : SR

'BY THE DIRECTOR: L
 The Hearer has filed the following Report herein°

(n

U"Defendant pleaded not guilty to the followlng'chargee L

" ¥You sold, served and delivered and allowed,
permitted and suffered the sale, service and
delivery of alcohollc beverages, directly or
; indirectly, to persons under the age of twenty-
“one (21) years, viz., Frank ---, age 17 on '
November 3; 1959, Kenneth ~~~, age 16 on
November 15, 1959 and Martin Kerchner, Jr., age
19 on November 20, 1959, and allowed, permltted@ ‘
and suffered the conaumption of alcoholic ~ !
-beverages by sald Kenneth ~-~ and Martin A
Kerchner, Jr., in and upon your licensed
premises on November 15 and 20, 1959,
respectively; in violation of Rule 1 of State
Regulation No. 20,°

"Frank --=, age 17 testified that he and ‘John K visited
" deféndant's licensed premises at 'about 8:00 o'clock! on the
evening of November 3, 1959 where they remalned for ‘'about an
hour, hour and a half'; that just prior to leaving the place he ,
went into the barroom where he purchased from bartender Hyman .
Shihar four bottles of beer (shorties or nips) which the bartender.
'uncapped" that after payment for the beer he (Frank) walked out
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of the premises to the parking 1ot where he met John K and both
consumed the beer;  that before service of the beer, he wes not
questioned as to his age nor did he make any written representation
~.thereof; that some time, thereafter, ABC agents called at the school
which he attended and, after he discussed the matter with them, they

'threatened to take my license (driver's) away! unless he gave them

a statement; that in answer to a question-as to his physical
description, he stated that he was 'six feet tall', weighed -
tapproximately ‘175! pounds and shaved, ‘that he told: the . agents the =
‘same story as to what occurred at the time in question as that which '
‘he testified to as a witness at the instant hearing.‘ ’

¢

"John K. testified that on November 3, 1959 he accompanied

Frank to defendant's licensed premises, arriving there fabout 8:00

- o'clock! in the evening; that they bowled for 'an hour or two' and,

%
‘}

when leaving, he went toward the door and observed Frank 'near the
bar when I last seen him'; that Frank then 'came from the direction ,
'of the bar' with 'three or four! bottles of beer and after they
went to the parking lot, he and Frank drank the beer.

"Kenneth ---, age 16, testified that at about l 00 p.m. on
November 15, 1959, he and a com anien (John K) went to defendantfs .
premises for the purpose of bow g; that while there they met John
T, who later accompanied him to & e barroom; that when he ordered
two glasses of beer, the bartender asked that he -Bhow proof as to
his age and that he then produced a 'draft card! which had been
issued to another person and disclosed that person's age to be 21
years; that John T could produee no proof of age and, as.a result,
the bartender served only one glass of beer and a 'coke!; that
thereafter he and John T went into the - -part of the premises where
the bowling alleys are located, at which place he handed the beer
to John T who drank same; that during the day on three or four :
occasions, he purchased a glass of beer, respectively, and a 'coke!,,
and each time after taking a sip of the beer handed it to John T;
that just prior to leaving the. establishment he purchased a bottle
of beer for off=-premises consumption from the bartender and when he

- reached the parking lot he gave it to John K; that he could not

- identify the bartender who served him on the day in question and,
who, after the first purchase, did not question him as to his age.

"John K testified that he and Kenneth visited defendant's
bowling establishment about 1:00 p.m. on November 15, 1959 and
that they met John T; that Kenneth and John T went into the bar-
room and, when they came out 'Kenny was holding a coke and a beer';
that Kenneth took a sip of the beer and handed the glass to John T; - .
that durlng their stay of 'about two. hours! Kenneth made several
trips to the barroom and returned each time. with 'beer and coks!
and each time gave the beer to. John T; that at no time did he see
Kenneth purchase beer at the baro ,

"John T testified that on November 15, 1959 he met Kenneth

and John K in defendant's bowling academy and:that-on one . occasion:

he accompanied Kenneth to the barroom where 'Kenny immediately asked
for beer'; that the bartender requested proof of age and 'Kenny showed
proof, but I didn't have any proof!', as a result of which Kenneth ‘
was served a glass of beer and 'T got a coke'; that when they returned
to the bowling areas Kenneth gave the glass of. beer to him- which he
consumed; that thereafteér, Kenneth made 'three or four! " trips to the
“barroom and returned each time with beer from which he took a sip and
then gave the glass of beer: to himj that when Kenneth came ont of the -
premises he had ‘a bottle of beer which he gave to John K. .,

. "Martin Kerchner; Sr. testified that on the.“aven ng of .
November 20, 1959 he and his son (19 years of a military
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uniform) visited defendent's licensed premises, that during the
‘time the son went to the men's room he (the father) ardersed two
glasses of beer; that the bartender placed the glasses of beer on
the bar and when the son came from the men's room he plcked up one
of the glasses of beer and took & 'sip' therefrom; that thereafter,

- he was present when the son was belng questioned by ABC agents and
that one of the agents, in endeavoring to obtain a statement from
the son, threatened him with confinement to ijaill if he did not sign
the statement.

"An ABC agent testified that on November 20, 1959 he was.
seated at the bar in defendant's licensed premises when two. males
(subsequently ldentiflied as father and son) entered and took seats
at the bar across from him; that the bartender (subeequently

“identified as Hyman Shihar) placed a glass of beer on the bar in-
front of each of the males; that as the younger man took a sip of
the beer his fellow agent approached the young man and questioning
of him disclosed that he was 19 years of age; that the agents and
the two men entered the manager's office and he (the agent) asked

- Hyman Shihar whether he served the youth and hls father, to which
Shihar answered, 'Yes, sir, two baers and I took 30 cents 1n pay«
ment from'.the father,!'

YMorris Shihar, secretary of defendant corporate-licensee,
testified that he was present on November 20, 1959 when Martin-
Kerchner, Sr. was served beer and that he did not see Kerchner's
son until the agent 'dragged him into the office';. that he was.
present when the agent interrogated the son and heard the agent -
request the son to sign the statement eand, when he refused, the - -
agent 'told him 1f he dldn't sign 1% he would have to lock him up
and he would not be able to get back to cemp and he would report .
him to hls superior officer; then he took him out of the place and
took him down to police headquarters.'’

" Hyman Shihar testified that he sold beer to Kenneth on
the' Sunday Afternoon (November 15, 1959) after Kenneth showed- him -
a 'G,I. identification card! which disclosed the age to be 21 .years;
that he refused to sedlibeer to John T when he could not show any .
identification; that on November 20, 1959 he sold beer .to Martin
Kerchner, Sr. but not to his son; that he did not know Frank, who
never ordered beer or anything to drink from him. -

"Inasmuch as the charge preferred in this matter containﬂ
allegations of alleged sale of alcoholic beverages to three
different minors on three different dates, I shall discuss the
evlidencs presented herein somewhat in detall.

"There appears to be no dlspute that’ on November 15, 1959
on three or four occasions beer was sold to Kenneth by bartender
Hymen Shihar after Kenneth displayed a fdraft card' which had
béen issued to another person and upon which the age appeared to
be 21 years. R.S. 33:1-77 provides that:

'Anyone who sells any alcoholic beverage to a

minor shall be guilty of a misdemsanor; provided,
however, that the establishment of all of the
following facts by a person making any such sale
shall constitute a defense to any prosecution
therefor: (a) that the minor falsely represented

in writing that he or she was twenty-one (21) years
of age or over, and (b) that the appearance of .the
minor was such that an ordinary prudent person would -
belleve him or her to be twenty-one (21) years of age
or over, and (c¢) that the sale was made in good faith
relying upon such wrltten répresentation -and appearance
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and in the reasonable belief that the minor-
wasg actually twenty-one (21) years of age
0P over,! Co

. - "The defense outlined in the aforesaid statute has been

- ruled to be effective in disciplinary proceedings as well as in.
(ggzimigal prooeedingsg Cf, Caruso Vo Jersey City, Bulletin 694,
. am ° : ’ :

B - "Although & Selective Service Card belonging to another
person was. presented by the minor whereon it appeared that the

sald person was twenty-one years of age, 1t 1s not a representation
in wrlting within the meaning of R.S. 33:1-77. This evidence might
well be considered merely as a mitigating circumstence in thls case.
Cf. Re_Roey; Bulletin 747, Item Se

' TEpank - teetified on the evening of November 3, 1959, without
being questioned as to his age, he purchased from bartender Hyman
Shihar four bottles of beer which the bartender funcapped! and that
he brought the sald bottles of beer outside of the premises to the
parking lot wheve it was consumed by him and John K, The latter's
testimony. disclosed that Frank came from the direction of the bar
with the beer and corroborated the testimony of Frank that both
he and John K consumed the same.f

"Hyman Shihar testified that he did not know Frank and
never sold him beer at the time in question. S

, "M&rtin Kerchner, Sr. testified that on November 20, 1959 he
‘ordered and was served two glagses of beer by the bartender and,
upon his son's return from the men's room, the son took a sip of
~the beer that he (the father) had purchased for him. The ABC.

"agent's testimony corroborates that of Martin Kerchner; Sr. about
the son tasking a sip of the beer but the agent contands that the
son was ssated alongside of his father at the bar when the two
glasses of beer were served, '

' "There was testimony that the agent made threats in order
to obtain a statement from Martin, Jr. and Frank. This was cate=-
gorically denied by the agent. Whether or not bhis was so has no

‘bearing on the case now under consideration as I shall be guided
'solely by the evidence presented at the instant hearing and my
- recommendations shall be made accordingly.

NAfter consideration of the evidence produced herein,vI

am satisflied that on November 3, 1959 Hyman Shihar sold four

bottles of beer to Frank, who then left defendantts premises with ,
~ the beer; that on the evening of November 15, 1959 Kemneth purchased
- several glasses of beer from bartender Hymen Shihar and consumed a

portion thereof on the licensed premises, and that 'he purchased

a bottle of beer which he took from the premises and gave to one of
~"his companions and also that Martin, Jr. consumed a portion of the

beer that was purchased for him by his father, :

: "1 realize that a heavy burden is placed upon licensees where
- -bowling alleys comprise part of the licensed premises because of
~its attraction for young people. Heowever, the law makes no dise
tinction with reference to llcensed premises and, consequently,
.. the defendant and 1ts employees must be constantly on the alert
- to see that the Alcohollic Beverage Law is scrupulously obeyed.
- . Ordinarily, where three minors of the ages of 16, 17 and 19 are
- ‘involved and have been sold or permitted to consume alcoholic
'l-beverages on licensed premises, a thirty-day penalty ‘is warranted.
Cf. Re Connelly and Kunisch, Bulletin 1328, Item 5, However, in
' this case the evidence shows that the bartender, belore service
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of beer to Kenrieth, requested proof of age and was shown a draft
- card which had been lssued to another person who was 21 years of
age. -Alsoj; there 1s no dispute that Martin Kerchner, Sr, ordered
" two glesses of beer end that his son merely took & sip of beer
~ before belng confronted by ABC ‘agents, In view of this, 1t is
‘my recommendation that some mitigating circumstances appear in
this case.which would warrant a lesser than the usual penalty.
I recommend after consideration of all the evidence adduced herein
that defendant's, license be suspended for a period of twenty days."

3 _ Wfitﬁen,excéptions to the Hearer's Report and written
argument in substentiation thereof were filled with me by the
Attorney for the defendant, pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulation
No. 164 : - o , :

‘After carefully considering the entire record in this case,
- 1inecluding the transcript of testimony, the Hearer's Report, the
"~ “exceptions and written argument filed herein, I concur in the

. Hearer's findings and adopt his recommendation.

Accordingly, 1t is, on this 8th day of June 1960,

~ ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumption License C=-32,
issued by the Township Committee of the Township of ‘Woodbridge to
Majestic Bowling dcademy, Inc., t/a Majestic Bowling Academy, for
premises on N. J. Highway No, 9 and Pennsylvania Ave., Woodbridge
Townshlp, be and the same 1s hereby suspended for the balance of -
its term, effective at 2:00 a.m., Monday, June 13, 1960; and it is
further ‘ : ' ‘ :

 ORDERED that any renewal for the 1960-61 licensing year
or transafer of said license shall be and remaln under suspension

until 3:00 a.m., Sunday, July 3, 1960, : ’

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
| T |  DIRECTOR o
3, DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS - FIVE YEARS GOOD CONDUCT
 NOT SHOWN - APPLICATION DENIED. . ]

‘In the Matter of en Application ) |
to Remove Disqualification because CONCLUSIONS

" of a Conviction, Pursuant to ) - AND ORDER
R.S, 33:1-31.2. | . . -

- Case No. 1545

BY THE DIRECTOR: | o .

7+ " Applicant's criminal record discloses that on August 22,
. 1941 he was placed on probation and ordered to make restitution
“in the sum of $572 following two convictions of grand larceny;
“that on December 5, 1941 following two convictions of larceny, he
wes. sentenced to serve three months on one charge and placed on
.probation on the second charge; that on February 5, 1945 following |
a conviction of non-support he was placed on probation and ordered
" o pay $17 a week for 50 weeks; that on May 4, 1946 he was sentenced
in a forelgn jurisdiction.to serve ten years in a state prison on an
‘armed robbery conviction and was paroled on March 15, 1948; that on
March 29, 1948 following a conviction of carrying a concealed weapon
he was sentenced in a foreign Jurisdiction to serve 90 days in a
county jall; that on November 14, 1948 he was fined $7 under a ,
‘disorderly person's conviction; that on October 17, 1949 following -
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a conviction for assault and robbery he was sentenced to serve
three to five years in N. J. State Prison, from which institution
he was paroled on December 27, 1951; that on August 27, 1956
following a conviction in a maglstrate’s court under the Disorderly
Person's Act (fighting), he was sentenced to serve six months in a
county jall and on March 17, 1959 he was agaln sentenced to serve :
slx months upon a convictlon under the Disorderly Person's Act (drunk
and destroying private property). ' ‘

The crime of robbery, per se, involves the element of moral
turpltude (Re Case No. 1061, Bulletin 981, Item 9)., The applicant
was thereby rendered lneligible to be engaged in the alcohollc
beverage industry in this State. R,S. 33:1-25, 26, It is un=.
necessary, therefore, to determine whether or not the other crimes
of which applicant was convicted involved that element. '

At the hearing held herein, the applicant testified that
since April 1, 1960 he has been unemployed; that since hils parole
on December 27, 1951 he has held various Jobs, including that of
a bus operator for a period of four years and that it 1s his
Intention, 1f relief 1s granted, to accept employment as a bartendsr.

Thé polioé department.ofvtho municipality wherein applicant
resides reports there are no complaints or investigations presently
pending against the applicant, C :

The applicant produced-three character witnesses (a police=-
man, a truck driver and a public service employee) who testified
that they have known the applicant for five years and, in their
opinion, he is now an honest, law-ablding citizen with a good
reputation,. :

After careful examination of the petitioner's record,
particularly with reference to the fact that during the past five:
years he was twlce adjudged a dlsorderly person (for fighting and
for being drunk and destroylng private property), I am not k
satisfied that he has sufficlently rehabilitated himself so that
his assoclation with the alcohollc beverage industry would not be
detrimental to the public interest. In addition, the applicant has
a most unenviable criminal record.

To afford petitioner the relief requested, it is necessary
that I find that he has been conducting himself in a law-ablding
manner for five years last past and that his assoclation with the
alcoholic beverage industry will not be contrary to the public
‘interest, See R.S. 33:1-31.2. Although his above convictions in
1956 and 1959 as a dlsorderly person do not constitute convictlions
of "crimes" (Re Case No, 1277, Bulletin 1124, Item 7), they are
pertinent circumstances in considering the question whethér he has
succeasfully. rehabilitated himself and has been living in a "law-

“abiding" menner durlng the above requisite period. I camnot find
under the facts In this case, that petitioner has been law-abliding
for five years last past. and, hence, I shall deny his petlition, '

‘Accordingly, it 1s, on this 17th day of June 1960,

QRDERED that the petition herein be and the same is}herebj
dismissed. ~ - ’ - v . ' o

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
DI RECTOR
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SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCLEDINGS - STILL MOTOR VEHIGLE AND o
. OTHER APPURTENANT . PBRSONAL PROPERTY ORDERED FORFEITED - ‘*:. '
PADLOCKING WAIVED.» - T

‘In the Matbor of the Selzure on ) | | | m"» |
March 1, 1960 of a still, appurtenant : 4 Gase No. 10 255 =
equipment, a quantity of alcohol, a = ) i
Packard sedasn, and miscellaneous - ‘ oN HEARING e
property at a dwellirng occupisd by ) CONCLUSIONS ' .
- Saint Normen, located at or near the AND ORDER =

) o

~ vieinity of East Main Street and’ = )"r;'..fo
~ Pancoast Avenue, Moorestown, “both . in

intersection of Route 38 and Walton
Road, Mt. Laurel Township, and in the

the County of Burlington and Stdte of )

- New. Jersey.

-Elsie Collins, Pro se.

. Ia Edward Amada, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic :f~;j~

Beverage Control. L

']BY THE DIRECTOR.

.This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of

" Mitle. 35, Chapters 1 and 2, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to.
determine whether a still, appurtenant equipment, a quantity of

alcohol, a Packard sedan, end miscellaneous property,,described in f.7v -

& 8schedule attached hereto, seized on March 1, 1960 in a- dwelling

occupied by Saint Normen, ‘located at or near the intersection:of
Route 38 and ¥Walton Road, Mount Laurel Township, and in the. vioinity

“of East Main Street and Pancoast Avenue, Moorestown, New Jersey,:
"~ constltute unlawful property and should be forfeited, and further.

to determine whether. the Mount Laurel premises should be padlocked.

When the- matter came on for. ‘hearing pursuant to Re S

'53 :1-66 and R.8. 33:2-5, an appearance was entered by Elsie Collins,{*i

the owner of the Mount Laurel premises, who seeks to avold. padlocking

of the premlses.’ Mrs. Collins did not claim ownership of any of the .
selzed property, or seek return thereof, and no one else appeared

to oppose forfeiture of such property.

According to. the testimony of two ABC asents, they were -55,?5,'

| informed by loeal police on March lst that they had discovered

an 11licit still in the premises and had seized a motor vehicle o
in connection therewlth., The agents then proceeded to the premises .
where they ascertained that the Packard sedan which was seized. had o
been operated by James A. Farmer, and that the registered owner"
thereof was Williem W, Smlth, whose address was glven as Williams

' Avenue, Lawnside, New Jersey. The agents ascertained that there:
. were ‘several one-gallon glass jugs, one with a quantity of alcohol,"

in the car and that the stlill, partially dismantled, and several

barrels of mash were in the cellar of the. dwelling of the premises;_'

The tenant of.the premises was Saint Norman. The agents questioned e

Jemes A, Farmer who told them that he had been operating the still

. in the cellar for the past six weeks and that he was employed by

William Smith who permitted him to, use the motor vehicle in question__‘f

"~ and that Smith pald Saint Norman for the use of his oellar._w‘“*

The still was not registered with the Director of the:7,~~--‘jgﬁu
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control as required by R.S, 33:2-1, .

Such stl1ll and other property found therewith on the premises conezvifel'

atitute unlawful property and are subject to forfelture, and the o
premlises are subject to padlocking. R.S. 33:2-2, R.S. 33: 2-5.;;¢*HT;”

'The Peckard sedan was used or adaptable for use in connestion - -
with the operation of the 1llicit still end it therefore . constitutes_.

. unlawful property and 1s subject to forfeiture under the provisions:jgpxi}

4 .
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w~ of RS, 33:2-2 and 5, and R.S, 333 l-l(y), R.S. 65 l~66. Forfeitura

- of ‘such still, motor vehiole and other personal property follows
as of course. :

Elsie Collins bestified that the dwelling where the still
- wag found is one of a number of bulldings on the farm of which she
1s the owner; that Salnt Norman had been employed by her on the farm
and that she rented the dwelling to him in the fall of 1958;% that he
 paid his rent at the home she occupied on the farm, and she had no
knowledge that he permitted a still to be installed in the cellar
that she has been the owner for the past 45 years; that this .=
particular dwelling had heretofore been used to house workers on
the farm and this was the first time she had rented the dwelling to
anyone; that Salnt Norman vacated the premises after the seizure
and that padlocking of such dwelling will deprive her of 1ts use
by farm help.

I am satisfied that Elsié Colling, the owner of the premises,
acted in good falth and did not:know or have any reason to suspect
the presence of an illlcit stlll in the cellar of the dwelling.

I shall Lherefore walve padlocking of such dwelling.

: Accordingly, 1t is DETERMINED and ORDERED that thie seized
properby, more fully described in Schadule "A" atbached hereto,
constitutes unlawful property and the same be and hereby is for-

~ felted in accordance with the provisions of R.S. 33:1l-66 and
" ReS. 33:2-5, and shall be sold at public sale for the use of the
 ustate in accordance with State Regulation No. 29 or retained for
the use of hospitals and state, county and municipal institutions,
. or destroysd in whole or in part, at the direction of the Director
. of the Division of" Alcoholic Beverage Gontrol. : _ _

WILLIAW HOWE DAVIS
R | DI RECTOR
‘Dated: June 20, 1960 E
- | | SOHEDULE "A"

AT WALTON AVENUE: | VICINITY OF EAST MAIN STREET &
' o ) . PANCOAST AVENUE' :

. 1 - 55 gal., steel preheater - .
1 - 275 gal, steel cooker -1 - gal, jug with alcoholic -
1 - 275 gal., steel cooler o , ‘beverages ’
1 - pump . v - 1 - Packard sedan, New Jersey
-1 - fan . R ©  Reglstration. AJF236 .
35 = feet copper coll S empty Jugs.
'8 = wooden barrels with mash .
58 = empty bottles
-2 = jugs alcohol

Miscellaneous personal
' property.
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Bs fe e ACTIVITY REPORT-FOR UNE. 1960 -

ARRESTS: ‘ : . B : Co e e
 Total number: of persans. arres?ed B T T I I R I | R
Licensees and employees B T L LA ' ’ I o

- Bootleggers =.<. - i< = = = R I R - A
" SEIZURES: . B S o,
‘Motor vehicles < Cars = ~ = = = = 4:e = =’
"Stills - 50 gallons of under = - < = -
Mash = gellons « « = = ~ = = « = IO
- Distilled alcoholtc beverages o gallons : , B
TWINE = gallons v e m ela f e e e a s - B it L Ao

" Brewed malt alcoholic beverages - gaxlons )
RETAIL LICENSEES: . L
- Premises inspected - - = =« = =« - < - -'-'-’—--‘
Premises where alcohol ic beverages were gauged -
"Bottles geuged - « e~ . s e - o - e oo oo :

©  Premises where vnolafcons were found = =~ = ~ = = = . e .
Violations Found = = = = = = = = = 2 2 e am - s R I S
Ungualified employges = « = = = == =35 - L e e
Appllcafion copy .not available - - - - 20. 'Prohibifed signs R il TR 10 SRR
‘Reg« #38 sign not posted = = « === = 3 - Disposal permit necessary A B
0ther mercanflle business e~ e 2 ther violafions LR R R 2 oo
- STATE LTCENSEESs .~ - o ‘ , : o
“Premises InSpecfed I R I R 9‘9'---~~’p16'—'9 R N TR I IR Y 3
License applica?ions invesfigated I T R R I A e A A I A 731
COMPLAINTS: S T S e T
Complaints assigned for investigation = == = m e = == a2 s aneaa - mm e s s JR
Imwh@hmsmmmwd-~~---_~-g-e-;-:;rg--—Abd-a—A~~-~¢l~:WWE
Investigations pending = = = = = = = 0 0 e e e et v m e v = == I I I I -_-v_leau,
“LABORATORYs o . R : R DU ’ T -
Analyses made = = = = = = = =« = - b . .- . b T A TN S T A 270
Refills from licensed premisgs = bottles = < = = = w o = c o e o oo med o mmmnc s s 50
Bottles from unlicensed Premises = = « = « = = -4 4 aare ‘ R - 63
IDENTIFICATIONs . . o ; L I »
‘Criminal Fingerprint identifications made D T T T R oI RN ) SR
Persons fingerprinted for non-criminal purposes = = - = = = & = - R R T I R A SR 'L | PR
Ident ification contacts made with other enforcement egencies = = = = = =« v a = == = == = = 2o . 375 "
, Motor vehicle identifications via N, J. State Pollue teletype . = = = = w'c @ w s e e mea s . 2 e
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: o S
Cases trensnitted to munlcipaliflus I I e T I I R A A |
Violetions involved = ~ - - Temmeeese . e I T T LI AL SE I S -2
Sale 10 MINOrS = = = @ = = = v =« = =& 6 : : S : a : : L
Sale during prohibited hours « » - - - 3 e
- Sale on credit (local rege) = === =2 L
" Permitting Females at.bar (locel regs) 1 , o S : o _ e
- Cases instituted at Division = = = = = = « = - - T B I I I I A ],12
Violations involved « = = = = = « D T T T I P R
Sele during prohibited hours = = - - - 5 . Permifiing immoral activity on prem» -1 - e
Possessing liquor ‘not truly lebeled - 4 . Permitting foul language on premises - 1.
© Permitting lottery aciiviiy (numbers)- 2 Permitting gambling (wagering, derts)--1
Sale 10 MINOFS = = = = = =~ « = = = + = 1 Permitting bookmaking on premises « ~'1. "~ o
~ Cases brought by munncipalifles .on own lnlfiafive end reported to Division.» = = = m = = =~ .28
Violations involved. - = = - - = - = < e A I I I T R L -
Sale to MINOrS = = = = = = « = - = =~ 15 - Hindering invesfiqaflon - eme a2
Conducting business ‘as a nuisance - - 7 - " ‘Persons of i}l reputé on premises. - - 1
Permitting brawls on premises = - --3 “permi tting gambling ‘cards) - ~= -1 - -
: Failure to close premises during prohibited hours D R T - S
HEARINGS HELD -AT DIVISION: R ‘ : S oL
Toial number. of hearnngs Reld = = = = % o« = o o = = < =)= I I T T P P 11
; APPealsS = = = = o - = - - - e e - 7 'SeIZures ----- R R T
Disciplinary procaedings - . e == e = 28 Tk revocations = =« @ .- - w e 2 A
Eligibility = « = = = = « 2 v a - R ﬁwpﬁlcaflons For liﬁensev- i T :
STATE LICENSES AND PERMLTS rssuxm» S . _ ‘ - . Lo
Total number iBsued = = = = = = = = s e e w o - o i R I T L 7510 )
Licenses = = = = = @ = v oo~ s mm o 5 Social affair permlfs “ws s =S50 0
Solicitors® permits: « = « = = %= —~ 2,735 Miscellanedus " .- 185 0 -
Employment L B I IR SN [t 5 Transit .insignia - - - - -1-'-‘; --329 .
Disposal " . i - Transit cerfofana*es - - ae - --»qu;a:ﬁ =
Dateds July 7, 1960 S ) ; ~ WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS, DIRECTOR = -
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‘6.‘ DISCIPLINARY PRDCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS ~- MITIGATING CIRCUMw
STANGCES - LICENSE SUSPLNDLD FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA,

In the Matter of Disoiplinary
Proceedlngs asgainst

STEPHEN SABO AND STEPHEN J. SABO
t/a STEVE'S BAR
Corner of Center and Pine Streets
Lakehurst, N, Ja

)
)

: ‘CONCLUSIONS
) AND ORDER
)
Holders of Plenary Retall Consumption )
License C-2, lssued by the Borough
Gouncil of the Borough of Lakehurst. )
Defendant~licensees, Pro se. )

David S. Piltzer, Esg.; Appearing for Division of Alcoholie
. * Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:
Defendant pleaded gggvvﬁ}f~to the following charge:

"On May 21, 1960, you sold, served and delivered and
allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, gervice and
delivery of alcohollic beverages, directly or in-
directly, to persomsunder the age of twenty-one (21)
years, viz., Margaret ---, age 18, Adrian ---, age 19,
end William --~-, age 19, and you allowed, permltted
and suffered the consumptlon of alcohollc beverages by
such persons In and upon your licensed premises, in
violatlon of Rule .1 of State Regulation No. 20." ‘

. On:May 21, 1960, at about 10 p.m., ABC agents entered
defendants? premises and observed Margaret =-- and William ===
seated at the bar and Adrian standing mear a pooltabls consuming a
glass of beer, AL that time William was also consuming a glass of
beer but Margaret was not drinking. William left the bar and
jolned Adrlan at the pooltable, where they and two adults played
.several games of pool.s William and Adrian then went to the bar

" where each drank & glass of beer served by Mary Sirianna (the bar-
tender) and then they returned to the pooltable. At this time
Margaret, who remained at the bar, had nothing to drink. Some time
later William called to Margaret to order two glasses of beer,
Margaret gave the order and the bartender placed two glasses of beer
on the bar, Margaret took a sip from one of the glasses and handed
it to Adrien (her husband) as he came to the bar. William also came
to the bar and partly consumed the other glass of beer. The agents
identified themselves and learned that Margaret was 18 years of age;
Adrian was 19 years of age, and William was 19 years of ags., The
bartender lmmediately contended that she had served only the male
patrons and that she had never served any alcoholic beverages to
Margaret or permitted her to consume any alcoholic beverages.

' Defendants have no prior record. Ordinarily, the penalty
for sales to three minors, all of whom are 18 years of age or over,. ..
is twenty days. Re Wolfe, Bulletin 1301, Item 4. However, under
all the circumstances of this case; I shall.suspend defendants'!
license for fifteen days. Five days wlll be remltted for the plea,

leaving a net suspension of ten days.

Acdordingly, 1t 1s, on this 13th day of June 1960,
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' ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License 0-2,"
1ssued by the Borough .Council of the Borough of Lakehurst to .

r

Stephen Sabo and Stephen J. Sabo, t/a Steve's Bar, for premises at
‘Corner of Center and Pine Streets, Lakehurst, be and the same 1s
hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 2 a.m‘ Thursday, Lo

June 50, 1960.

WILLIAM HOWE DAVISI:*
DIREGTOR

DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIG BEVERAGES 'NOT. TRULY LABELED -;,'
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. - : .

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against.

SIGMUND KOZLOWSKI

t/a ZIGGIE'S TAVERN
235 Pallsade Avenue
Jersey City 7, N, J¢

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption
License C-329, issued by the Municipal
Board of Alcoholic -Beverage Control of
the Clty of Jersey Clty.

- oy 0 2t 2 e G o O o cte - . @0 D W - O . S G N G W S GO W P

Defendant-licensee, Pro se.

Willlem F. Wood, Esqg., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic

Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR'

)
)
)
)
)
)

CONCLUSIONS
" AND ORDER

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that he
‘possessed on his licensed premizes an alcoholic beverage in a
‘bottle bearing a label which did not truly describe its contents,
“1in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20,

On April 27, 1960 an ABC agent tested defendant's open
bottles of alcoholic beverages and selzed a quart bottle of
"Seagram's Seven Crown American Blended Whiskey 86 Proof" for

further tests by the Division's chemist,.

Subsgquent analysis
- by the chemist disclosed that the contents of the selzed bottle

were much higher in solids and aclds when compared with an analysis

of the genuine product.

” W“f ' Defendant has no prior. adjudicated record.

1 shall suspend.

his llcense for ten days, the minimum period where one bottle 1is

involved. Re Picklo, Bulletin 1338, Item 12,

Five days will be

remitted for the plea entered herein, 1eaving a net suspension of

fiwve dayao'

Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day of June, 1960,_

B ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License c-329,
1ssued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the
City.of Jersey City to Sigmund Kozlowski, t/a Ziggle's Tavern, for
premises 233 Palisade Avenue, Jersey Clty, be and the same 1s hereby
“guspended for five (5) days, commenclng at 2:00 a.m., Monday, =
June 20, 1960,,and terminating at 2:00 a.m., Saturday, June 26, 1960.

- WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS,

DIRECTOR
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N T DISCIPLINAPY PROCBEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT. TRULY LABELED -

LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20" DAYb, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. -

 In the Matter of Disciplinary rf. ooy
‘,_Proceedings againgt - L

'CONCLUSIONS

BRUCKER'S CARLSTADT TAVERN &
‘ AND ORDER

)
DINER, INC. )
Hoboken Road & 10th Street :
Carlstadt, M. 7. , )
)
)

»'Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption
- Licenge C~1ll, issued by the Borough
~Council of the Borough of Carlstadt.
Macy Davidson, Esq., Attorney for Defendant 1icensee, -
‘William F. Wood, Esqe, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic
v ' Beverage Control.

‘BY THE DIRECTOR: )

' Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that 1t
. possessed on its licensed premises alcoholic beverages in bottles
bearing labels which did not truly describe their contents, in

violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. :

" On Mey 2; 1960, an ABG agent tested defendant's open
stock. of ' liquor and selzed a number of bottles for further tests by
the Division chemist. Subsequent andlysis by the chemist disclosed
that the contents of three of sald bottles varied substantially
from the contents of genuine bottles of the labeled brands.

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend
defendant's license for twenty days, the minimum penalty imposed in
cases lnvolving three bottles., Re 8 & S Bar & Grill, Inc., Bulletin
1339, Item 8. Five days will be remltted for the plea entered herein,
leaving a net suspension of fifteen days. '

Accopdingly, it is, on this 2lst day of June 1960,

: -~ 'ORDERED that any renewal of Plenary Retail Consumption
License C=1l, issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of
‘Carlstadt to Brucker's Carlstadt Tavern & Diner, Inc,, for premises
on Hoboken Road & 10th Street, Carlstadt, be and the same 1s hereby
suspended for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m., Tuesday,
July 5, 1960 and terminating at 3:00 a.m,.. Wednesday, July 20, 1960,

.'9._ STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED

. : .

Konrad Beer Distributor Inc. . ' ‘ ~ '

Northeast corner White Horse Pike and Suburban Avenue

Stratford, New Jersey

' Application filed July 29, 1960 for person—to-person, place<
to-place transfer of State Beverage Distributort's License SBD-223
from Waugh Beverage, Inc., West Side Delsea Drive at Hillside\'
Avenue, Westville, NeW'Jersey. s

California Wine Association '
350 Fifth Avenue o | , |
New York 1, New York -
Application filed August 1, 1960 for Wine Wholesale License.

B William Howe Davis
a Director

New Jersey Stete Library



